

Caso Castillo Algar contra España, de 28/10/1998 [ENG]

(79/1997/863/1074)

28 octobre/October 1998

Cet arrêt peut subir des retouches de forme avant la parution de sa version définitive dans le Recueil des arrêts et décisions 1998, édité par Carl Heymanns Verlag KG (Luxemburger Straße 449, D-50939 Cologne) qui se charge aussi de le diffuser, en collaboration, pour certains pays, avec les agents de vente dont la liste figure au verso.

The present judgment is subject to editorial revision before its reproduction in final form in Reports of Judgments and Decisions 1998. These reports are obtainable from the publisher Carl Heymanns Verlag KG (Luxemburger Straße 449, D-50939 Köln), who will also arrange for their distribution in association with the agents for certain countries as listed overleaf.

Liste des agents de vente/List of Agents

Belgique/Belgium: Etablissements Emile Bruylant (rue de la Régence 67,
B-1000 Bruxelles)

Luxembourg: Librairie Promoculture (14, rue Duchscher
(place de Paris), B.P. 1142, L-1011 Luxembourg-Gare)

Pays-Bas/The Netherlands: B.V. Juridische Boekhandel & Antiquariaat
A. Jongbloed & Zoon (Noordeinde 39, NL-2514 GC
La Haye/'s-Gravenhage)

SUMMARY

Judgment delivered by a Chamber

Spain – impartiality of military court two of whose members had previously sat in another chamber to hear appeal against order charging applicant

I. ARTICLE 6 § 1 OF THE CONVENTION

A. Government's preliminary objection (non-exhaustion of domestic remedies: failure to exercise right of challenge)

Recapitulation of case-law on exhaustion of domestic remedies rule.

In case before Court, complaint of bias had been raised before Supreme Court and subsequently before Constitutional Court – even though no objection had been made before the trial, domestic courts could not be said to have been denied opportunity to put right alleged violation.

Conclusion: objection dismissed (unanimously).

B. Merits of complaint

Recapitulation of case-law on notion of impartiality.

Subjective test: no evidence that either judge had acted on basis of personal bias.

Objective test: in case before Court, fear that trial court was not impartial had stemmed from fact that two judges sitting in it had previously sat in chamber that had upheld order by which applicant had been charged – factors existed that could be taken to mean that chamber had adopted view taken by Supreme Court that “there was sufficient evidence that a military offence had been committed” – situation similar to that in Oberschlick (no. 1) case.

Conclusion: violation (unanimously).

II. ARTICLE 50 OF THE CONVENTION

A. Damage; costs and expenses

Pecuniary damage: claim dismissed, no causal link.

Non-pecuniary damage: judgment constituted sufficient reparation.

Costs and expenses: to be reimbursed.

B. Other claims

Court had no jurisdiction.

Conclusion: respondent State to pay applicant specified sums for costs and expenses (unanimously).

COURT'S CASE-LAW REFERRED TO

24.5.1989, Hauschildt v. Denmark; 23.5.1991, Oberschlick v. Austria (no. 1); 23.2.1995, Gasus Dosier- und Fördertechnik GmbH v. the Netherlands; 19.2.1996, Botten v. Norway; 1.4.1998, Akdivar and Others v. Turkey (Article 50); 9.6.1998, Incal v. Turkey

In the case of Castillo Algar v. Spain ,

The European Court of Human Rights, sitting, in accordance with Article 43 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the Convention”) and the relevant provisions of Rules of Court A , as a Chamber composed of the following judges:

Mr R. BERNHARDT, President,

Mr F. GÖLCÜKLÜ,

Mr F. MATSCHER,

Mr A. SPIELMANN,

Mrs E. PALM,

Mr J.M. MORENILLA,

Mr G. MIFSUD BONNICI,

Mr U. LÖHMUS,

Mr V. BUTKEVYCH,

and also of Mr H. PETZOLD, Registrar, and Mr P.J. MAHONEY, Deputy Registrar,

Having deliberated in private on 27 June and 24 September 1998,

Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on the last-mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case was referred to the Court by the Spanish Government (“the Government”) on 4 August 1997, within the three-month period laid down by Article 32 § 1 and Article 47 of the Convention. It originated in an application (no. 28194/95) against the Kingdom of Spain lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights (“the Commission”) under Article 25 by a Spanish national, Mr Ricardo Castillo Algar, on 3 August 1995.

The Government’s application referred to Articles 44 and 48 (d) of the Convention and Rule 32 of Rules of Court A. The object of the application was to obtain a decision as to whether the facts of the case disclosed a breach by the respondent State of its obligations under Article 6 § 1 of the Convention.

2. In response to the enquiry made in accordance with Rule 33 § 3 (d), the applicant stated that he wished to take part in the proceedings and designated the lawyer who would represent him (Rule 30). The applicant’s lawyer and the Agent of the Government

were given leave by the President to use the Spanish language in the proceedings before the Court (Rule 27 §§ 2 and 3).

3. The Chamber to be constituted included ex officio Mr J.M. Morenilla, the elected judge of Spanish nationality (Article 43 of the Convention), and Mr R. Ryssdal, the then President of the Court (Rule 21 § 4 (b)). On 27 August 1997, in the presence of the Registrar, the President drew by lot the names of the other seven members, namely Mr F. Gölcüklü, Mr F. Matscher, Mr A. Spielmann, Mrs E. Palm, Mr G. Mifsud Bonnici, Mr U. Lohmus and Mr V. Butkevych (Article 43 in fine of the Convention and Rule 21 § 5).

4. As President of the Chamber (Rule 21 § 6), Mr Ryssdal, acting through the Registrar, consulted the Agent of the Government, the applicant's lawyer and the Delegate of the Commission on the organisation of the proceedings (Rules 37 § 1 and 38). Pursuant to the order made in consequence, the Registrar received the applicant's and the Government's memorials on 2 and 9 February 1998 respectively.

5. Subsequently Mr R. Bernhardt, who was elected President of the Court after Mr Ryssdal's death on 18 February 1998, replaced him as President of the Chamber (Rule 21 § 6, second sub-paragraph).

6. In accordance with the decision of Mr Ryssdal, the hearing took place in public in the Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, on 23 June 1998. The Court had held a preparatory meeting beforehand.

There appeared before the Court:

(a) for the Government

Mr J. BORREGO BORREGO, Head of the Legal Department
for the European Commission and Court of
Human Rights, Ministry of Justice, Agent;

(b) for the Commission

Mr F. MARTÍNEZ, Delegate;

(c) for the applicant

Mr G. MUÑIZ VEGA, of the Madrid Bar, Counsel.

The Court heard addresses by Mr Martínez, Mr Muñoz Vega and Mr Borrego Borrego.

AS TO THE FACTS

I. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

7. Mr Ricardo Castillo Algar was born in 1947 and lives in Madrid. At the material time, he was a lieutenant-colonel in the infantry and attached to the Spanish Legion.

8. By an order (auto de procesamiento) of 18 December 1989 investigating judge no. 1 (juez togado militar central) at the Madrid Central Military Court (tribunal militar

central) charged the applicant with having set up, to the detriment of the Armed Forces Treasury and contrary to Article 189 § 1 of the Military Criminal Code, an unregulated private fund that was not subject to tax or audit by the tax authorities.

9. On the applicant's appeal, the Central Military Court set aside the order on 19 March 1990 and then on 12 July 1990 held that there was no case to answer.

10. The public prosecutor's office appealed on points of law. In a judgment of 20 January 1992 the Supreme Court (Military Division) allowed the appeal and quashed the Central Military Court's decision that there was no case to answer, holding that the facts of the case "could be considered, solely for the purposes of the investigation ... and without prejudice to whatever subsequent classification might be adopted, to constitute an offence against the Armed Forces Treasury under Article 189 § 1 of the Military Criminal Code". The Supreme Court added, however, that that conclusion, while sufficient to justify its quashing the impugned decision, was not to influence the courts below in their decisions on the merits.

11. The applicant's constitutional appeal (recurso de amparo) against the judgment of 20 January 1992 was dismissed by the Constitutional Court on 23 March.

12. Consequently, on 6 May 1992 the investigating judge issued a fresh order in which he charged the applicant with the same offence.

13. On 11 May 1992 the applicant appealed against that second order. Repeating the submissions he had made in his first appeal to the Central Military Court, the applicant contended in particular that the decisions in his case had been inconsistent, despite the fact that they had been based on the same facts and there was no new evidence. He said that the decision of 19 March 1990 had been final (see paragraph 9 above) and submitted that by charging him a second time contrary thereto the investigating judge had acted arbitrarily, as had the Supreme Court in quashing the Central Military Court's decision that there was no case to answer (see paragraph 10 above) without considering the merits.

14. On 7 July 1992 the Central Military Court dismissed the applicant's appeal and upheld the order of 6 May. There were three military judges (vocales togados generales militares) in the chamber that heard the appeal, including E.S.G., the president (auditor presidente general consejero togado), and R.V.P., a judge (vocal togado general auditor). In its decision, the chamber held in particular:

"... It suffices to read [the Supreme Court's judgment of 20 January 1992] to infer that it found, in the 'as to the law' section, that there was sufficient evidence to allow of the conclusion that a military offence has been committed, that there were no grounds in law for invalidating the classification (tipicidad) of the offence adopted in the original proceedings and insufficient grounds for setting aside [the charges] and disregarding the prima facie evidence of the commission of an offence ... on which [the charges] had been based."

In the light of the Supreme Court's judgment and the constitutive elements of the offence under Article 189 § 1 of the Military Criminal Code, the chamber held that the order appealed against satisfied the conditions as to validity laid down by Organic Law no. 2/1989 and that the investigating judge's findings on the facts of the case had been reasonable and not arbitrary.

15. On 6 April 1994 the three military judges sitting in the Central Military Court (see paragraph 13 above) made an order (providencia) setting the applicant's case down for trial on 18 May. It was also indicated in the order that the names of the two officers (vocales militares) who were to complete the trial chamber would be drawn by lot (insaculación), it being a statutory requirement that the chamber be mixed (escabinado), comprising three military judges (vocales togados) and two officers.

The order was served on the applicant's lawyer that same day and on 13 April he was given the name of the two officers on the bench.

16. On 25 May 1994 the chamber of the Central Military Court sitting in the applicant's case found him guilty of the offence as charged and sentenced him to three months and one day's imprisonment. The chamber was presided over by E.S.G. and included the military judge, R.V.P., who acted as the reporting judge.

17. The applicant appealed on points of law to the Supreme Court. He maintained that the chamber that had tried him could not be considered impartial as two of the judges, E.S.G. and R.V.P., had previously sat in the chamber that had heard his appeal against the order of 7 July 1992 by which he had been charged.

18. On 14 November 1994 the Supreme Court (Military Division) dismissed the appeal. In so deciding, it found in particular that the applicant had failed to challenge the judges whom he accused of bias even though he had had an opportunity to do so, his lawyer having been informed of the composition of the chamber when it was constituted and before the trial began on 18 May 1994 (see paragraphs 22–23 below).

Nevertheless, the Military Division considered the merits of the argument that the Central Military Court had not been impartial. It held that the decision to dismiss the applicant's appeal could not be regarded as being part of the investigation of the case. In its reasons for dismissing the appeal, the Central Military Court had confined itself to noting that the Supreme Court did not disagree with the investigating judge's finding that there was evidence of guilt. The Military Division took the view that the dismissal of the appeal accordingly could not be considered to have been an investigative measure capable of undermining the objective impartiality of the chamber that had ruled on the merits of the case.

19. The applicant then lodged an amparo appeal with the Constitutional Court relying, inter alia, on his right to a fair hearing by an independent and impartial tribunal, as guaranteed by Article 24 § 2 of the Constitution (see paragraph 21 below).

20. On 20 February 1995 the Constitutional Court, entirely agreeing with the reasoning of the Supreme Court (Military Division), dismissed the applicant's appeal.

II. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW

A. The Constitution

21. Article 24 of the Constitution provides:

"1. Everyone has the right to effective protection by the judges and courts in the exercise of his rights and his legitimate interests; in no circumstances may there be any denial of defence rights.

2. Likewise, everyone has the right to [be heard by] an ordinary judge determined beforehand by law; everyone has the right to defend himself and to be assisted by a lawyer, to be informed of the charge against him, to have a trial in public without unreasonable delay and attended by all the safeguards, to adduce the evidence relevant to his defence, not to incriminate himself or to admit guilt and to be presumed innocent...”

B. Organic Law no. 2/1989 on proceedings before military tribunals

22. The relevant provisions of Organic Law no. 2/1989 of 13 April 1989 concerning grounds for challenge read as follows:

Section 51

“Judges, presidents and members of military tribunals ... shall not take part in judicial proceedings if any of the grounds set out in section 53 applies; if they do take part [they] may be challenged.”

Section 53

“[A judge] shall withdraw or, if he does not do so, may be challenged on any of the following grounds:

...

5. if he has acted as counsel for or has represented one of the parties, has as a lawyer drawn up a report in the proceedings or similar proceedings, or has taken part in the proceedings on behalf of the prosecution or as an expert or ordinary witness;

6. if he is or has been a complainant against or accuser of one of the parties; a member of the armed forces who has merely processed the ... complaint initiating the proceedings shall not come within this subsection;

...

11. if he has taken part in the same proceedings in another capacity.”

Section 54

“... ”

If the tribunal or the judge considers that there is no justification for withdrawal, it or he shall order the person who has offered to withdraw to continue in the case, without prejudice to the parties’ right of challenge.

No appeal shall lie against such an order.”

23. Under section 56 challenges must be made at the beginning of the proceedings or as soon as the person making the challenge becomes aware of the ground for challenge and in any event at least forty–eight hours before the hearing unless the ground comes to light subsequently.

24. As regards orders by which an accused is charged (auto de procesamiento) and appeals against such orders, the Organic Law provides:

Section 164

“Where there is reasonable evidence of guilt on the part of one or more identified persons, the investigating judge shall charge them...”

The charges shall be brought by an order (auto), in which shall be mentioned the punishable acts the accused is alleged to have committed, the presumed offence constituted by those acts and the [relevant] statutory provisions ... followed by the charges and the measures relating to the accused’s release or detention pending trial...”

Section 165

“... The accused and the other parties may lodge an appeal, which shall have no suspensive effect, against the order by which the accused is charged within five days after [its] service...”

Section 263

“... If the appeal against the order by which the accused is charged is allowed ..., an order shall be made for the compiling of a separate case file ... and the issue of a comprehensive certificate concerning the impugned order and all the items which the judge considers necessary to include on the case file or which were referred to in the initial pleading on appeal.”

C. The Supreme Court’s case-law

25. In a judgment of 8 February 1993 the Supreme Court decided a case in which the trial court had been presided over by a judge who had previously made the order by which the accused had been charged. The Supreme Court held:

“... Consequently, if a judge, after sitting in the court that made the order by which the accused was charged – which order undoubtedly presupposes an assessment, albeit a provisional one, of the issue of guilt – and, in order to do so, having earlier had to hear the accused or thoroughly examine the [result of the] investigative steps taken in order provisionally to assess whether there was criminal liability, subsequently sits in a court that has to hear and decide the merits of the same case ..., it is [legitimate] to consider that [the person] charged and later tried by [that judge] may be concerned that his case will be considered and tried without the maximum guarantees of impartiality...”

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COMMISSION

26. Mr Castillo Algar applied to the Commission on 3 August 1995. He relied on Article 6 § 1 of the Convention, complaining that his case had not been heard by an impartial tribunal.

27. The Commission declared the application (no. 28194/95) admissible on 16 October 1996. In its report of 9 April 1997 (Article 31), it expressed the unanimous opinion that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1. The full text of the Commission’s opinion is reproduced as an annex to this judgment .

FINAL SUBMISSIONS TO THE COURT

28. In his memorial the applicant asked the Court to find that there had been a breach of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention and to award him just satisfaction under Article 50.

29. The Government invited the Court to declare that domestic remedies had not been exhausted and, in the alternative, to find that there had been no violation of Article 6 § 1.

AS TO THE LAW

I. THE GOVERNMENT'S PRELIMINARY OBJECTION

30. The Government contended that the applicant had been informed at the time the chamber was constituted of the identities of the three military judges, including E.S.G. and R.V.P., who were to sit in it (see paragraph 15 above). Consequently, the applicant could have challenged the impartiality of the two judges concerned before the trial began, on the ground that they had previously sat in the chamber which had upheld the order (auto de procesamiento) of 6 May 1992 by which he had been charged (see paragraph 14 above). He had not therefore exhausted domestic remedies as required by Article 26 of the Convention and consequently his complaint should be declared inadmissible.

31. The applicant said that he could not be criticised for not challenging E.S.G. and R.V.P. on grounds of bias before the trial. He argued that the identity of the three military judges who were to sit in the chamber could not be inferred from the signatures that were on the order of 6 April 1994 (see paragraph 15 above), since the composition of the chamber that set the trial date was not necessarily the same as the composition of the chamber that heard the case.

Moreover, the applicant contended that it would not have been possible for him to challenge E.S.G. and R.V.P. on grounds of bias under domestic law. Section 53 of Organic Law no. 2/1989 contained an exhaustive list of the grounds on which judges could be challenged. Despite the fact that the requirement of impartiality on the part of the court was guaranteed by Article 24 § 2 of the Constitution (see paragraph 21 above), the list did not include a judge's failure to act "impartially". In any event, the onus had been on the judges to withdraw. They could not escape that obligation on the pretext that the applicant had not challenged them on grounds of bias.

32. The Commission noted that both the Supreme Court and the Constitutional Court had held that the decision to dismiss the applicant's appeal could not be regarded as forming part of the investigation of the case or be perceived as a measure likely to undermine the objective impartiality of the trial court. Consequently, the application could not be dismissed for non-exhaustion of domestic remedies since a challenge on the ground of bias on the part of the two judges concerned would not have been effective.

33. The Court reiterates that the purpose of the requirement that domestic remedies must be exhausted is to afford the Contracting States the opportunity of preventing or putting right alleged violations before the allegations are submitted to the Convention institutions. This means that the complaints which it is intended to bring before the Commission must first be raised, at least in substance and in the manner and within the time-limits laid down by domestic law, before the appropriate national courts (see, among many other authorities, the *Gasus Dosier- und Fördertechnik GmbH v. the Netherlands* judgment of 23 February 1995, Series A no 306-B, p. 45, § 48).

34. In that connection the Court observes that in his appeal to the Supreme Court the applicant maintained that the chamber of the Central Military Court constituted to hear

his case could not be regarded as impartial since two of its members had previously sat in the chamber that had heard his appeal against the auto de procesamiento of 6 May 1992 committing him for trial in the Central Military Court (see paragraph 12 above).

In its judgment of 14 November 1994 the Supreme Court dismissed the appeal, finding *inter alia* that the approach taken by the Central Military Court in dismissing the applicant's appeal (see paragraph 14 above) could not be considered an investigative measure capable of undermining the objective impartiality of the chamber that later tried him (see paragraph 18 above).

The applicant subsequently filed an amparo appeal with the Constitutional Court complaining of a breach of his right to a fair hearing by an independent and impartial tribunal. On 20 February 1995 the Constitutional Court dismissed his appeal holding, in particular, that the decision on his appeal against the auto de procesamiento could not be regarded as forming part of the investigative stage of the proceedings (see paragraph 19 above).

35. In these circumstances, notwithstanding the fact that neither the applicant nor his counsel challenged the two judges concerned before the start of the trial, the courts of the respondent State cannot be said to have been denied an opportunity to put right the alleged violation of Article 6 § 1 (see, *mutatis mutandis*, the *Gasus Dosier- und Fördertechnik GmbH* judgment cited above, p. 45, § 49, and the *Botten v. Norway* judgment of 19 February 1996, Reports of Judgments and Decisions 1996-I, p. 140, § 36).

Consequently, the Court dismisses the Government's preliminary objection.

II. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 6 § 1 OF THE CONVENTION

36. The applicant maintained that he had not had a hearing by an "impartial tribunal" within the meaning of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention, which, in so far as relevant, provides:

"In the determination of ... any criminal charge against him, everyone is entitled to a fair ... hearing ... by an ... impartial tribunal..."

The Commission expressed the opinion that there had been a breach of that provision; the Government contested that conclusion.

A. The arguments of those appearing before the Court

1. The applicant

37. The applicant submitted that an auto de procesamiento was by definition a procedural act by which the investigating judge formally declared that responsibility for the commission of an offence lay with a particular person. Since such a declaration presupposed a judicial

accusation, he contended that an accused was justified in fearing that he would not be tried impartially by a judge who, before considering the case, had already decided that he had committed the presumed offence.

38. The applicant referred to the fact that under Spanish case-law a judge who had issued an auto de procesamiento was prohibited from being a member of the trial court.

He argued that judges who had upheld an auto de procesamiento on appeal should not sit in the trial court either, since they could be considered to have acquiesced in the investigating judge's assessment of the issue of guilt.

39. As to the facts of the case, the applicant pointed out that after the Supreme Court's judgment of 20 January 1992 the investigating judge had issued a new order against him without hearing any evidence. By deciding to uphold that new auto de procesamiento, the Central Military Court had dismissed the selfsame arguments that a differently constituted chamber of that court had accepted in setting aside the initial order (see paragraph 13 above). For that reason, the applicant maintained that E.S.G and R.V.P. had arrived at the hearing with preconceived ideas as to his guilt. In addition, he argued that any reasonable observer would have considered that their presence was bound to cause him apprehension and unease.

2. The Government

40. In the Government's submission, the applicant's fears could not be regarded as being objectively justified. An auto de procesamiento was an interlocutory order entailing only a prima facie assessment of whether there was evidence of guilt. Courts hearing appeals against such orders did not review cases in their entirety. They considered only the subject matter of the appeal, the order itself and the parties' submissions and thus had only a very limited knowledge of the individual case.

41. In the present case, in dismissing the applicant's appeal against the order of 6 May 1992, the chamber of the Central Military Court had focused its consideration of the case on the effects and interpretation of the Supreme Court's judgment of 20 January 1992 (see paragraph 14 above). Since it had not held a hearing or taken any investigative measures, its members had had only limited knowledge of the case. The Government accordingly considered that the fact that two members of the trial court had previously sat in the chamber of the Central Military Court which had upheld the auto de procesamiento could not reasonably be regarded as having undermined the trial court's objective impartiality.

3. The Commission

42. The Commission considered on the basis of the court's case-law that, in the circumstances of the case, doubt could be legitimately cast on the Central Military Court's impartiality and the applicant's fears in that regard could be regarded as objectively justified.

B. The Court's assessment

43. The Court points out that the existence of impartiality for the purposes of Article 6 § 1 must be determined by a subjective test, that is on the basis of the personal conviction of a particular judge in a given case, and also by an objective test, that is ascertaining whether the judge offered guarantees sufficient to exclude any legitimate doubt in this respect (see, among other authorities, the *Incal v. Turkey* judgment of 9 June 1998, Reports 1998 –IV, p. 1574, § 65).

44. As regards the subjective test, the Court reiterates that the personal impartiality of a judge must be presumed until there is proof to the contrary (see the Hauschildt v. Denmark judgment of 24 May 1989, Series A no. 154, p. 21, § 47). Despite the applicant's contention that E.S.G. and R.V.P. had preconceived ideas as to his guilt (see paragraph 39 above), the Court is not persuaded that there is any evidence that either judge acted on the basis of personal bias. Accordingly, it can only presume their personal impartiality.

45. Under the objective test, it must be determined whether, irrespective of the judge's personal conduct, there are ascertainable facts which may raise doubts as to his impartiality. In this respect even appearances may be of a certain importance. What is at stake is the confidence which the courts in a democratic society must inspire in the public, including the accused. Accordingly, any judge in respect of whom there is a legitimate reason to fear a lack of impartiality must withdraw. In deciding whether in a given case there is a legitimate reason to fear that a particular judge lacks impartiality, the standpoint of the accused is important but not decisive. What is decisive is whether this fear can be held to be objectively justified (see, *mutatis mutandis*, the Hauschildt judgment cited above, p. 21, § 48).

46. In the present case, the fear that the trial court was not impartial stemmed from the fact that two of the judges sitting in it had previously sat in the chamber that had upheld the *auto de procesamiento* on appeal (see paragraphs 14–16 above). That kind of situation may give rise to misgivings on the part of the accused as to the impartiality of the judges. However, whether such misgivings should be treated as objectively justified depends on the circumstances of each particular case; the mere fact that a judge has already taken decisions before the trial cannot in itself be regarded as justifying anxieties as to his impartiality (see the Hauschildt judgment cited above p. 22, § 50).

47. In this connection, the Court observes that according to the *auto de procesamiento* issued by the investigating judge on 6 May 1992, there was *prima facie* evidence that the applicant had taken part in an offence against the Armed Forces Treasury contrary to Article 189 § 1 of the Military Criminal Code. The applicant appealed against that *auto*, repeating the submissions he had made in his first appeal to the Central Military Court. However, that court dismissed his appeal on 7 July 1992 (see paragraphs 13–14 above).

48. In their memorial, the Government argued that that decision of the Central Military Court was confined to the procedural effects of the Supreme Court's judgment of 20 January 1992. However, the Central Military Court said that it sufficed to read that judgment of 20 January 1992 to infer that "there was sufficient evidence to allow of the conclusion that a military offence ha[d] been committed, ... and insufficient grounds for setting aside [the *auto de procesamiento*] and disregarding the *prima facie* evidence of the commission of an offence ... on which [the order] had been based" (see paragraph 14 above). Despite the fact that the Supreme Court had said in its judgment of 14 November 1994 that the approach taken by the Central Military Court could not be regarded as an investigative measure capable of undermining the objective impartiality of the trial court (see paragraph 18 above), the wording used by the chamber of the Central Military Court that heard the appeal against the *auto de procesamiento*, which included in particular judges E.S.G. and R.V.P., could easily be taken to mean that it finally adopted the view taken by the Supreme Court in its judgment of 20 January 1992 that "there was sufficient

evidence to allow of the conclusion that a military offence ha[d] been committed” (see paragraph 14 above).

49. Yet judges E.S.G. and R.V.P. subsequently sat as president and reporting judge respectively in the chamber of the Central Military Court which on 25 May 1994 found the applicant guilty and sentenced him to prison. In that respect, the situation is similar to the one in the Oberschlick case, in which a judge who had taken part in a decision quashing an order dismissing criminal proceedings subsequently sat in the hearing of an appeal against the applicant’s conviction (see the *Oberschlick v. Austria* (no. 1) judgment of 23 May 1991, Series A no. 204, pp. 13 and 15, §§ 16 and 22).

50. The Court consequently considers that in the circumstances of the case the impartiality of the trial court could be open to genuine doubt and that the applicant’s fears in that regard could be considered objectively justified.

51. The Court thus concludes that there has been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention.

III. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 50 OF THE CONVENTION

52. The applicant requested the Court to grant him just satisfaction under Article 50 of the Convention, which provides as follows:

“If the Court finds that a decision or a measure taken by a legal authority or any other authority of a High Contracting Party is completely or partially in conflict with the obligations arising from the ... Convention, and if the internal law of the said Party allows only partial reparation to be made for the consequences of this decision or measure, the decision of the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to the injured party.”

A. Damage; costs and expenses

53. The applicant claimed 5,000,000 pesetas as compensation for the pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage he had sustained as a result of his detention following his conviction by the Central Military Court. The sum included the legal costs incurred in the domestic proceedings and before the Strasbourg institutions, amounting to 765,600 pesetas.

54. As regards the applicant’s claims for pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage, the Government submitted that, if the Court were to find that there had been a breach of the Convention, its decision would in itself constitute sufficient just satisfaction. On the other hand, they did not contest the sums claimed by the applicant for legal costs and expenses.

55. The Delegate of the Commission expressed the view that the applicant was entitled to compensation for pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage but left the Court to decide on the amount.

56. As regards pecuniary damage, the Court cannot speculate as to what the outcome of proceedings complying with Article 6 § 1 might have been. It notes further that the applicant’s claims under this head are not supported by any evidence. Consequently, it sees no reason to make any award in respect of the alleged pecuniary damage.

As to compensation for non-pecuniary damage, the Court considers that the finding of a violation of Article 6 § 1 constitutes in itself sufficient just satisfaction in the circumstances of the case.

57. With regard to costs and expenses, the Court is satisfied that the sums claimed were actually and necessarily incurred and were reasonable in amount. Accordingly, it awards the applicant the full sum claimed, together with any value-added tax that may be chargeable.

B. Other claims

58. The applicant sought an order quashing his conviction by the Central Military Court on 25 May 1994 and requiring the respondent State to

promote him to the rank of brigadier general, since that would have been his rank had he not been convicted.

59. Neither the Government nor the Delegate of the Commission expressed a view on that claim.

60. The Court recalls that a judgment in which it finds a breach imposes on the respondent State a legal obligation under the Convention to put an end to such breach and make reparation for its consequences in such a way as to restore as far as possible the situation existing before the breach (*restitutio in integrum*). However, if *restitutio in integrum* is impossible the respondent States are free to choose the means whereby they will comply with a judgment in which the Court has found a breach. It falls to the Committee of Ministers acting under Article 54 of the Convention to supervise compliance in this respect (see, *mutatis mutandis*, the *Akdivar and Others v. Turkey* judgment of 1 April 1998 (Article 50), Reports 1998-II, pp. 723–24, § 47). Consequently, the applicant's claims under this head must be dismissed.

C. Default interest

61. According to the information available to the Court, the statutory rate of interest applicable in Spain at the date of the adoption of the present judgment is 7.5% per annum.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY

1. Dismisses the Government's preliminary objection and holds that there has been a breach of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention;

2. Holds

(a) that the finding of a violation of Article 6 § 1 constitutes in itself sufficient just satisfaction as to the alleged non-pecuniary damage;

(b) that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three months, 765,600 (seven hundred and sixty-five thousand six hundred) pesetas for costs and expenses together with any value-added tax that may be payable;

(c) that simple interest at an annual rate of 7.5% shall be payable on that sum from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement;

3. Dismisses the remainder of the applicant's claims for just satisfaction.

Done in English and in French, and delivered at a public hearing in the Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, on 28 October 1998.

Signed: Rudolf BERNHARDT

President

Signed: Herbert PETZOLD